
cc: Library Board, Village Manager, Assistant Village Manager, GreendaleNow (elliot.hughes@jrn.com), GD Police 
posting (szuber@greendalepolice.org) 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
In an effort to make public meetings accessible to everyone, upon reasonable notice, the Village will attempt to 

accommodate the needs of persons with disabilities through sign language interpretation or other auxiliary aids. For 
additional assistance, please contact the Greendale Public Library at 423-2136. 

Library Board Agenda 
GREENDALE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

Wednesday, July 24, 2019 
5:30 p.m. 

Community Meeting Room, 5647 Broad Street, Greendale, WI 53129 

ACTION 
ACTION 

INFORMATION 
INFORMATION 
INFORMATION 

DISCUSSION 
DISCUSSION 

1) Call to Order
2) Compliance with Open Meetings Laws: A quorum of the Village 

Board of Trustees may be in attendance but no formal Board 
action will be taken at these meetings.

3) Public Comments
4) Approval of the Minutes: June 19, 2019 meeting
5) Approval of Financial Reports:

a) Check Register: June 2019
6) Review of Financial Statements:

a) Expenditures to Actual Comparison: June 2019
b) Revenue to Actual Comparison: June 2019
c) Balance Sheet: May 2019

7) Unfinished Business: NONE
8) New Business:

a) 2020 Library budget projection
DISTRIBUTED AT MEETING

b) 2019 Library staff annual performance evaluations and 
library salary resolution timeline

9) Informational and Discussion Items:
a) Director’s Report
b) Library Staff Reports
c) President’s Report
d) Foundation/Friends Board Report
e) Trustee continuing education – Public Library Standards

10) Correspondence
11) Adjournment 
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Library Board Minutes 
GREENDALE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

Wednesday, June 19, 2019 
 

President Amidzich called the Regular meeting of the Greendale Public Library Board of Trustees to 
order at 5:35 PM. 
 
Trustees Present: Amidzich, Dombrowski, Genz, Huberty, Jensen, Unger 
Excused: Kiltz 
Also Present: Van Klooster- Library Director 
 
Library Director Van Klooster stated that the Agenda for this meeting had been published in 
compliance with the Open Meetings Law. 
 

PUBLC COMMENTS 
NONE 
 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
Trustee Huberty moved, Trustee Unger seconded approval of the May 15, 2019 minutes. 
Ayes: All 
Noes: None 
Motion to approve: Carried 
 

APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS 
Check Register: May 2019 
Trustee Huberty moved, Trustee Genz seconded approval of the May 2019 expenditures in the total 
amount of $13,306.82 
Ayes: All 
Noes: None 
Motion to approve: Carried 
 

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
a) Expenditures to Actual Comparison: 05/2019 
b) Revenue to Actual Comparison: 05/2019 
c) Balance Sheet: 04/2019 

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

a) Review draft Library Strategic Plan 
Trustees discussed the timeliness of the Goals in the context of the year that has elapsed since plan 
development discussion meetings were conducted. Van Klooster said he believes the Goals are still 
relevant. The Plan will be announced for public comment in the Village newsletter, in the library, and 
on social media. This will give time for public review before it is submitted for Library Board approval 
at the July 24 Rescheduled meeting. No major revisions or concerns were raised. 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

a) Discuss renewal of MCFLS ILS/ Resource Sharing/ Technology Agreement 
Van Klooster said the Agreement is up for renewal at the end of 2019. It has not been presented by 
MCFLS yet, but expects it to come to members in July, with time for review and discussion before 
approval. Some changes to the Agreement are likely particularly related to new and expanded 
services proposed by MCFLS. 
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INFORMATIONAL AND DISCUSSION ITEMS 
a) Director’s Report-Van Klooster highlighted Village staff performance evaluation timeline, 

options for a Friends membership appeal in the Village newsletter, Wisconsin Library Trustee 
Training Week 

b) Library Staff Report-Van Klooster highlighted the great help offered by Summer Reading 
Ambassador volunteers, the high volume of staff visits to schools to promote summer 
reading, youth programs now being promoted in school weeklies, and library saving seats for 
P&R Summer Adventure kids in SRP programs 

c) President’s Report-None 
d) Friends and Foundation Report-Van Klooster highlighted that the Friends dissolved and 

became a DBA of the Foundation, a new slate of officers was elected, a donation of $8000 
was made to the library, and Friends will attend 4 Downtown Markets to promote the quilt 
fundraiser and their organization 

 
CORRESPONDENCE 

NONE 
 

CLOSED SESSION 
Trustee Huberty moved, Trustee Jensen seconded convening in Closed Session pursuant to 
Wisconsin State Statute Section 19.85(1)(c) to consider employment, promotion, compensation or 
performance evaluation data of any public employee over which the governmental body has 
jurisdiction or exercises responsibility.  
 Specifically, to discuss Library Director employment benefits. 
Ayes: All 
Noes: None 
Motion to approve: Carried 

 
RETURN TO OPEN SESSION 

Trustee Huberty moved, Trustee Dombrowski seconded returning to OPEN SESSION 
Ayes: All 
Noes: None 
Motion to approve: Carried 
  

a) Library Director employment benefits 
Trustee Jensen moved, Trustee Dombrowski seconded awarding a 3rd week of vacation to Director 
Van Klooster effective July 1, 2019, in recognition of 8 years of creditable service. 
Ayes: All 
Noes: None 
Motion to approve: Carried 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting adjourned at 7:10 PM. The July Board meeting is rescheduled to July 24, with an email 
confirming a quorum to be sent by Van Klooster. 
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2019 - 6/30/2019 Jul 12, 2019  09:31AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

55602

BATZNER PEST MANAGEMENT INC.

06/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 06/07/2019 250.00 79824-MARCH BED BUG INSPECT

06/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 06/07/2019 152.06 79824-MARCH BED BUG TRAPS

          Total 55602: 402.06

55607

JANI-KING OF MILWAUKEE

06/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 06/07/2019 108.09 MIL05190707 CLEANING SUPPLIES 49%

          Total 55607: 108.09

55609

MILWAUKEE COUNTY FEDERATED

06/19 07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 06/07/2019 142.00 FL-03194 MCFLS TECH ASSISTANCE

06/19 07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 06/07/2019 124.29 FL-03194 MCFLS TNS, POSTAGE

06/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 06/07/2019 565.36 FL-03194 RECEIPT PAPER, LABELS, BARCODES

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/07/2019 50.00 FL-03194 MKE MIXER SUPPORT

06/19 07-51-83000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT 06/07/2019 59.41 FL-03194 TBS SERVER AND PAYMENT

          Total 55609: 941.06

55612

OFFICE COPYING EQUIPMENT LTD

06/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 06/07/2019 252.61 AR84965 APR-MAY 2019 COPIES

          Total 55612: 252.61

55618

WEST ALLIS BLUE

06/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 06/07/2019 672.50 133745 RETURNS DESK SIGNAGE & LETTERING

          Total 55618: 672.50

55626

JAMES, ARDEN

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/14/2019 200.00 06/19/2019 SRP PERFORMANCE

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2019 - 6/30/2019 Jul 12, 2019  09:31AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

          Total 55626: 200.00

55637

DEMCO INC

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/19/2019 204.55 6600551 SRP SUPPLIES & T-SHIRTS

          Total 55637: 204.55

122312677

ACH WE ENERGIES

06/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 06/20/2019 2,027.40 052019 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library

06/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 06/20/2019 8.12 052019 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library

          Total 122312677: 2,035.52

122312685

ACH US BANK PCARD

06/19 07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS 06/27/2019 28.00 05JORDAN Micromarketing- Adult Audiobook MICRO MARKETING LLC

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 20.00 05JORDAN Milwaukee Public Museum- Kids Summer Readi MILWAUKEE PUBLIC MUSEUM

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 8.00 05JORDAN Milwaukee Public Museum-Adult Summer Read MILWAUKEE PUBLIC MUSEUM

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 15.00 05JORDAN Milwaukee Public Museum-Teen Summer Readi MILWAUKEE PUBLIC MUSEUM

06/19 07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS 06/27/2019 46.98 05JORDAN Micromarketing-teen audiobooks MICRO MARKETING LLC

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 12.00 05JORDAN Dollar Tree Refund for Teen Summer Reading c DOLLAR TREE, INC.

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 23.23 05JORDAN Round 1-Teen Summer Reading Prize R1 AM - SRM, WI

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 34.00 05JORDAN Micromarketing-adult audiobook MICRO MARKETING LLC

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 16.47 05JORDAN Sendiks-popcorn for adult movie matinee progra SENDIK'S GREENDALE

06/19 07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS 06/27/2019 27.99 05JORDAN Micromarketing-Adult Audiobook MICRO MARKETING LLC

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 12.00- 05JORDAN Dollar Tree-SRP Teen Craft Supplies DOLLAR TREE, INC.

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 22.18 05JORDAN Target-Teen SRP program prizes TARGET        00023887

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 19.01 05JORDAN Walmart-Candy for Summer Reading Class Visit WM SUPERCENTER #1551

06/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 06/27/2019 28.18 05KVICTORY LIBRARY ALSCO INC.

06/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 06/27/2019 224.98 05KVICTORY LIBRARY TWC*TIME WARNER CABLE

06/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 06/27/2019 28.18 05KVICTORY LIBRARY ALSCO INC.

06/19 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 06/27/2019 31.67 05REINKE Youth Book LULU

06/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 06/27/2019 65.32 05REINKE SRP program THE LEARNING SHOP

06/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 06/27/2019 39.92 05REINKE SRP program THE LEARNING SHOP

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 4.22- 05SCHNEIDER tax exempt credit OTC BRANDS,  INC.

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 35.51 05SCHNEIDER summer reading prize adult OTC BRANDS,  INC.

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2019 - 6/30/2019 Jul 12, 2019  09:31AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 4.00 05SCHNEIDER summer reading prize adult DOLLAR TREE

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 27.96 05SCHNEIDER summer reading prize adult HALF PRICE BOOKS #051

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 7.00 05SCHNEIDER summer reading prize adult DOLLAR TREE

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 29.95 05SCHNEIDER summer reading prize adult HALF PRICE BOOKS #051

06/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 06/27/2019 201.41 05SCHUMACH Showcases: Book Covers SHOWCASES

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 61.09 05SCHUMACH Office Depot - Grandhaven Event Supplies OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 6869

06/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 06/27/2019 81.07 05SCHUMACH Complete Office: Grandhaven Event Supplies COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCON

06/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 06/27/2019 36.84 05SCHUMACH Complete Office - May Office Supplies COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCON

06/19 07-51-56506 SERIALS 06/27/2019 88.00 05VANKLOOST MkeBusinessJournalDirectToPublisher BIZTIMES MEDIA LLC

06/19 07-51-83000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT 06/27/2019 361.39 05VANKLOOST BrowsingStools GIH*GLOBALINDUSTRIALEQ

06/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 06/27/2019 513.12 05VANKLOOST Adult Media BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

06/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 06/27/2019 133.81 05VANKLOOST Youth Media BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

06/19 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 06/27/2019 835.22 05VANKLOOST Adult Nonfiction BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

06/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 06/27/2019 165.04 05VANKLOOST LP books recip BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

06/19 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 06/27/2019 1,658.19 05VANKLOOST Adult Fiction BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

06/19 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 06/27/2019 2,909.20 05VANKLOOST Youth Books BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

06/19 07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS 06/27/2019 133.54 05VANKLOOST Teen Books BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

06/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 06/27/2019 21.10 05VANKLOOST DeliveryTubCarts MENARDS FRANKLIN WI

06/19 07-51-56300 TRAINING 06/27/2019 275.00 05VANKLOOST DirectorTrainingDiversity YWCA SEW

          Total 122312685: 8,253.33

          Grand Totals:  13,069.72

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE EXPENDITURE BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON Page:     1

Period: 06/19 Jul 12, 2019  09:27AM

2019 2019

Current Month Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

07-51-42100 SALARIES - REGULAR 17,878.40 231,687.00 110,499.61 121,187.39 47.69%

07-51-42200 SALARIES - TEMPORARY 11,441.14 161,857.00 70,484.29 91,372.71 43.55%

07-51-42300 SALARIES - OVERTIME .00 .00 188.17 188.17- .00

07-51-45100 HEALTH INSURANCE 4,970.26 60,400.00 28,223.98 32,176.02 46.73%

07-51-45200 LIFE INSURANCE 27.52 400.00 352.73 47.27 88.18%

07-51-46100 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,308.68 18,457.00 8,153.86 10,303.14 44.18%

07-51-46200 WRS EMPE/EMPR 1,484.27 19,499.00 9,208.73 10,290.27 47.23%

07-51-46300 MEDICARE 395.50 5,707.00 2,451.35 3,255.65 42.95%

07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 266.29 21,320.00 12,295.50 9,024.50 57.67%

07-51-53920 MCFLS COMPUTER CONTRACT .00 20,900.00 20,526.00 374.00 98.21%

07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,490.47 9,500.00 4,385.95 5,114.05 46.17%

07-51-56100 MEMBERSHIP DUES .00 6,310.00 .00 6,310.00 .00

07-51-56300 TRAINING .00 2,500.00 861.63 1,638.37 34.47%

07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS .00 25,000.00 7,964.79 17,035.21 31.86%

07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS .00 1,500.00 749.85 750.15 49.99%

07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS .00 600.00 255.93 344.07 42.66%

07-51-56503 ADULT LARGE PRINT .00 1,000.00 277.13 722.87 27.71%

07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS .00 21,000.00 19,320.58 1,679.42 92.00%

07-51-56505 YOUTH MEDIA .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-56506 SERIALS .00 4,000.00 3,163.65 836.35 79.09%

07-51-56508 MCFLS DATABASES .00 9,200.00 7,511.00 1,689.00 81.64%

07-51-57100 UTILITIES .00 26,250.00 12,669.04 13,580.96 48.26%

07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 510.15 8,150.00 3,328.11 4,821.89 40.84%

07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP .00 9,300.00 4,498.49 4,801.51 48.37%

07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE .00 13,000.00 3,684.61 9,315.39 28.34%

07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 454.55 10,000.00 3,569.87 6,430.13 35.70%

07-51-83000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT 59.41 10,000.00 3,558.80 6,441.20 35.59%

07-51-83100 LIBRARY RFID FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83200 CLC JOINT EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83300 LB TO CLC CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83400 LIBRARY LIGHTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83500 SERVICE AGREEMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-92900 MISCELLANEOUS .00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00

          Total LIBRARY: 40,286.64 698,537.00 338,183.65 360,353.35 48.41%

Net Grand Totals: 40,286.64- 338,183.65-698,537.00- 360,353.35- 48.41%
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE LIBRARY FUND REVENUE Page:     1

Period: 06/19 Jul 12, 2019  09:28AM

06/19 2019 2019

Current Month  Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

LIBRARY FUND

07-00-21102 PROPERTY TAX LEVY .00 630,000.00 524,331.18 105,668.82 83.23%

07-00-21123 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP .00 9,300.00 10,557.03 1,257.03- 113.52%

07-00-22515 DONATIONS LIBRARY 208.00 13,000.00 1,901.29 11,098.71 14.63%

07-00-22958 LIBRARY COPIER SALES .00 5,000.00 1,626.55 3,373.45 32.53%

07-00-22959 LIBRARY FINES 1,205.07 11,000.00 7,226.61 3,773.39 65.70%

07-00-22960 LIBRARY BOOK CHARGES 128.25 1,000.00 1,214.27 214.27- 121.43%

07-00-22965 CLC REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-00-22968 OTHER REVENUES 121.40 1,000.00 621.62 378.38 62.16%

07-00-29900 OPER TRANS IN/OUT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total 07: 1,662.72 670,300.00 547,478.55 122,821.45 81.68%

          Net Total LIBRARY FUND: 1,662.72 670,300.00 547,478.55 122,821.45 81.68%

Net Grand Totals: 1,662.72 670,300.00 547,478.55 122,821.45 81.68%
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ASSETS

07-00-111000 CASH DEPOSIT 304,087.75$    

07-00-111080 PETTY CASH 200.00$            

TOTAL ASSETS 304,287.75$    

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

07-00-151200 ACCRUED PAYROLL SALARIES -$                   

07-00-151210 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (10,288.85)$     

07-00-151260 DEFERRED REVENUES - TAX (105,668.82)$   

07-00-151280 ACCUMULATED VACATION PAYABLE -$                   

07-00-151290 ACCUMULATED SICK LEAVE PAYABLE -$                   

07-00-172020 DUE TO/FROM 2 EQUIP REPL -$                   

07-00-172090 DUE TO/FROM 60 TRUST AGENCY 105,668.82$    

07-00-172200 DUE TO/FROM FOUNDATION -$                   

07-00-224000 ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00$                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES (10,288.85)$     

FUND EQUITY

07-00-170000 FUND BALANCE (46,080.08)$     

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES- YTD (247,918.82)$   

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

(293,998.90)$   

(304,287.75)$   

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE

BALANCE SHEET

5/31/2019
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE 

INTERDEPARTMENTAL 
MEMORANDUM 

 

         July 9, 2019 
 
TO:  Department Heads 

FROM:  Todd Michaels, Village Manager 

RE:  2019 Performance Evaluations 
 

 
 Based on the Village Board’s request to have wage increases decided and included in the Budget 
the evaluation process needs to begin mid-year.  This year you will be evaluating your employees based 
on January 1, 2019 – through present.  In future years you will be evaluating based on July 1 – June 30th.  
Below is the schedule that was presented to the Village Board: 
  

 Evaluation memo and forms sent to Department Heads  July 8, 2019  
 Evaluations due back to Village Manager  August 16, 2019  
 Village Manager meets with Department Heads to discuss 

evaluations  
August 17, 2019 – August 30, 2019  

 Department heads begin reviewing evaluations with 
employees  

September 1, 2019  

 2020 Salary Resolution presented to Village Board  October 15, 2019  
 Village Board adopts 2020 Salary Resolution  November 19, 2019  

 
Attached you will find the Performance Evaluation forms for your employees.  The form is similar to the 
form that we used last year.  As we have discussed previously all permanent full and part-time employees 
will now be evaluated on a yearly basis using this form.  Police and Fire union employees will continue to 
be evaluated as they have in the past.    
 
 Your general direction in evaluating your employees is to honestly and thoroughly evaluate their 
performance in calendar year 2019.  Performance evaluations and merit increases are NOT intended to 
serve as a means to adjust position pay scales.  They are intended to honestly review and recognize an 
individual’s performance for the year.   Positions that are “underpaid” should be addressed by the Village 
on a “position” basis through the Employee Compensation Plan.   Performance evaluations focus on the 
individual. 
 
 In reviewing your staff personnel, please consider their job performance during calendar year 
2019 and rate their performance in each specified performance area or factor in reference to their job 
responsibilities on the scale below.  In providing a score you should place the number of points, rounded 
to the nearest tenth.  
 
